programme covering 20% of children under five years
of age.

The greatest effects seen from these interventions are
on health indicators (see Table 22). This is apparent
from the increasing life expectancy and access to basic
health care. Paradoxically, the scenario leads to a lower

proportion of the population that achieves secondary and
pre-primary enrolment. This is because a larger portion of
the population surviving childhood require more places in
school. Despite this, success in education, as shown in the
average years of schooling, are not affected. Economic
indicators also improve due to the improvements in health.
Nutrition indicators only show minor improvement as
compared to the base scenario as health interventions do
not directly target nutrition. Greatest improvement is seen
in SDG 3, and significant improvement in SDG 1 as health
improvements improve economic outcomes (see Figures
17 and 18).

44ANALYSIS

Figure 17: SDG performance (Hlt-M and Base, 2030), values represent the difference between Hlt-M 2030 and
Base 2030.

Figure 18: SDG performance (Hlt-M and Base, 2040), values represent the difference between Hlt-M 2040 and
Base 2040.

+1.8%

0.0%

+9.6%

+0.0%
+0.0%

-0.6%
+0.0% +0.3% +0.3%

+0.4%
-0.0%

+0.0%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+0.7%

+0.0%

+0.7%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Hlt-M and Base Scenarios, 2030)

Figure 17: SDG performance (Hlt-M and Base, 2030), values represent
the di�erence between Hlt-M 2030 and Base 2030.

Base 2030 Hlt-M 2030

+2.2%

+0.0%

+10.0%

-0.0%
+0.0%

-0.6%
+0.0% -0.1%

-0.1%

+0.3%

-0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+0.5%

0.0%

+0.7%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Hlt-M and Base Scenarios, 2040)

Base 2040 Hlt-M 2040

Figure 18: SDG performance (Hlt-M and Base, 2040), values represent
the di�erence between Hlt-M 2040 and Base 2040.

45ANALYSIS

Quality of education (Edu-M)
This scenario allows for the analysis of the effects of
interventions related to the quality of education. It contains
the interventions to increase the proportion of teachers
with a university degree to 90%, recruit additional teachers
to reduce the student-teacher ratio by 10%, and install
latrines in 100% of schools.

[…]

Life expectancy 62.3% 70.8%
(+0.21%) 70.7% 78.4%

(+0.62%) 78.0%

Average access to basic healthcare 58.7 61.5
(+0.15%) 61.4 63.0

(+0.40%) 62.8

Education

Proportion of the population aged between 20 and 24 who
finished secondary schooling 12.6% 14.5%

(+5.81%) 14.6% 19.0%
(+11.31%) 17.1%

Average years of schooling 5.35 6.03
(+1.50%) 5.94 6.64

(+2.79%) 6.46

Gross pre-primary enrolment rate 7.81% 9.21%
(+1.78%) 9.05% 11.7%

(+6.25%) 11.0%

Economic

Proportion of the population below the poverty line 31.0% 30.7%
(-0.23%) 30.8% 25.9%

(-1.59%) 26.4%

Gross national product per capita 678 100 763 900
(+2.85%) 754 600 879 300

(+4.23%) 851 100

GDP growth rate 3.81% 3.32%
(+2.85%) 3.23% 3.67%

(+4.23%) 3.52%

Industrial production (million fcfa) 4 830 7 983
(+0.90%) 7 912 13 620

(+2.79%) 13 250

Table 23: Simulation results of Edu-M and Base scenarios.

46ANALYSIS

Figure 19: SDG performance (Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2030), values indicate the difference between Edu-M
2030 and Base 2030.

Figure 20: SDG performance (Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2040), values indicate the differences between Edu-M
2040 and Base 2040.

+0.7%

0.0%

+1.1%
+1.2%

+1.3%

+2.5%
+0.2% +1.0% +1.0%

+0.3%
0.0%

+0.2%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+0.1%

+0.1%

+0.6%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Edu-M and Base Scenarios, 2030)

Base 2030 Edu-M 2030

Figure 19: SDG performance (Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2030),
values indicate the di�erence between Edu-M 2030 and Base 2030.

Base 2040 Edu-M 2040

+1.1%

+0.6%

+2.2%
+2.1%

+2.3%

+5.0%

+0.4% +2.6%
-0.1%

+1.9%

-0.0%

+0.2%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+0.1%

+0.0%

+1.1%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Edu-M and Base Scenarios, 2040)

Figure 20: SDG performance (Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2040),
values indicate the di�erence between Edu-M 2040 and Base 2040.

47ANALYSIS

3.2.2. Combination scenario (Com-M)

This scenario combines the three partial scenarios and
their interventions (described in Section 3.2). Results
for the indicators are shown in Table 24, while SDG
performance is shown in Figures 21 and 22. Table An
in-depth analysis using these results is presented in
sections 3.2.3 on return on investment and 3.2.4

[…]

Prevalence of stunting 34.2% 33.9% 33.9% 32.1% 32.3%

Prevalence of malnutrition 22.7% 22.5% 22.5% 21.3% 21.4%

Health

Under-five mortality 141.4 133.9 133.9 128.2 128.6

Neonatal mortality 41.8 40.0 40.1 38.4 38.5

Maternal mortality 673 657 658 644 648

Life expectancy 62.3% 70.9% 70.8% 78.7% 78.4%

Average access to basic healthcare 58.7 61.5 61.5 63.2 63.0

Education

Proportion of the population aged between 20
and 24 who finished secondary schooling 12.6% 16.0% 14.5% 20.3% 19.0%

Average years of schooling 5.35 6.08 6.03 6.75 6.64

Gross pre-primary enrolment rate 7.81% 9.32% 9.21% 12.2% 11.7%

Economic

Proportion of the population below the
poverty line 31.0% 30.7% 30.7% 25.7% 25.9%

Gross national product per capita 678 100 770 600 763 900 898 900 879 300

GDP growth rate 3.81% 3.38% 3.32% 3.77% 3.67%

Industrial production (million fcfa) 4 830 8 030 7 983 13 870 13 620

59ANALYSIS

Figure 27: SDG performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2030), values represent the difference between
Edu-S 2030 and Base 2030.

Figure 28: SDG performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2040), values represent the difference between
Edu-S 2040 and Base 2040.

+1.1%

0.0%

+1.8%
+2.0%

+2.0%

+4.2%
+0.3% +1.7% +1.8%

+0.5%
-0.0%

+0.3%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+0.2%

+0.3%

+1.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2030)

Base 2030 Edu-S 2030 Edu-M 2030

Figure 27: SDG performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios,
2030), values represent the di�erence between Edu-S 2030 and Base
2030.

+1.0%

+3.5%

+0.0% +0.0%
+0.2%

0%

20%

+1.8%

+3.5% +3.9%

+8.2%

+0.6% +4.3%
-0.1%

+2.9%

-0.0%

+0.4%

0.0%

+0.1%

+1.8%
40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios, 2040)

Base 2040 Edu-S 2040 Edu-M 2040

Figure 28: SDG performance (Edu-S, Edu-M and Base scenarios,
2040), values represent the di�erence between Edu-S 2040 and Base
2040.

60ANALYSIS

3.3.2. Combination scenario (Com-S)

Like all the strong scenarios, the Com-S scenario works
well to increase the effects of Com-M, but the return
on investment is lower for the reasons described in
the previous section (Section 3.3.1). See table 32 and
figures 29 and 30 for results. Section 3.3.3 on return on

[…]

Prevalence of stunting 34.2% 33.3% 33.8% 31.3% 32.1%

Prevalence of malnutrition 22.7% 22.0% 22.4% 20.7% 21.3%

Health

Under-five mortality 141.4 87.5 110.1 84.5 105.3

Neonatal mortality 41.8 20.0 29.2 19.0 28.0

Maternal mortality 673 457 558 446 548

Life expectancy 62.3% 76.6% 73.6% 85.9% 72.1%

Average access to basic healthcare 58.7 65.3 63.4 66.8 64.9

Education

Proportion of the population aged between 20
and 24 who finished secondary schooling 12.6% 16.5% 15.7% 21.4% 19.5%

Average years of schooling 5.35 6.13 6.05 6.86 6.69

Gross pre-primary enrolment rate 7.81% 14.0% 10.3% 17.5% 13.1%

Economic

Proportion of the population below the poverty
line 31.0% 30.6% 30.7% 25.1% 25.7%

Gross national product per capita 678 100 779 700 767 900 924 200 890 300

GDP growth rate 3.81% 3.52% 3.39% 3.99% 3.78%

Industrial production (million fcfa) 4 830 8 275 8 105 14 690 14 020

61ANALYSIS

Figure 29: SDG performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenario, 2030), values represent the difference between
Com-S 2030 and Base 2030.

Figure 30: SDG performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenario, 2040), values represent the difference between
Com-S 2040 and Base 2040.

+5.3%

0.0%

+21.1%

+3.0%
+3.0%

+5.5% +0.5% +3.2% +3.3%

+1.5% -0.0%

+0.6%

0.0%

+0.0% 0.0%
+1.7%

+0.4%

+2.9%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenarios, 2030)

Figure 29: SDG performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenarios,
2030), values represent the di�erence between Com-S 2030 and
Base 2030.

Base 2030 Com-M 2030 Com-S 2030

Cct-M Hlt-M Edu-M Com-M

+7.6%

+2.1%

+23.7%

+5.2%
+5.8%

+9.3%

+0.9% +5.9%
-0.4%

+5.2%

-0.1%

+0.6%

0.0%

+0.1% 0.0%
+1.4%

+0.2%

+4.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenarios, 2040)

Figure 30: SDG performance (Com-S, Com-M and Base scenarios,

[…]

GDP growth rate 3.81% 4.27% 3.99% 3.88% 3.78%

Industrial production (million fcfa) 4 830 15 530 14 690 14 350 14 020

ANALYSIS

67ANALYSIS

Figure 31: Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-M, Com-M, Base-M).

Figure 32: Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-S, Com-S, Base).

5.878

5.733
5.514

7.627
7.638

7.394

0

2

4

6

8

Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-M, Com,-M Base)

Gen-M Female Com-M Female Base Female

Gen-M Male Com-M Male Base Male

Figure 31: Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-M, Com-M,
Base-M).

1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040

Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-M, Com,-M Base)

Gen-S Female Com-S Female Base Female

Gen-S Male Com-S Male Base Male

6.164

5.897

5.514

7.786
7.815

7.394

0

2

4

6

8

Average years of schooling by sex (Gen-S, Com-S, Base)

1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040

68ANALYSIS

Figure 33: SDG Performance (Gen-S, Gen-M and Base scenarios, 2030), values represent the difference between
Gen-S 2030 and Base 2030.

Figure 34: SDG Performance (Gen-S, Gen-M and Base scenarios, 2040), values represent the difference between
Gen-S 2040 and Base 2040.

+6.5%

+0.0%

+23.5%

+8.2%

+19.0%

+14.8%
+1.5% +5.1%

+7.8%

+3.5% -0.0%

+1.5%

+0.0%

+0.1% 0.0%
+2.0%

+1.8%

+5.6%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Gen-S, Gen-M and Base scenarios, 2030)

Figure 33: SDG performance (Gen-S, Gen-M and Base scenarios,
2030), values represent the di�erence between Gen-S 2030 and
Base 2030.

Base 2030 Gen-M 2030 Gen-S 2030

+10.4%

+3.2%

+26.1%

+11.5%

+24.9%

+11.9%

+1.3%
+8.9% +0.7%

+9.3%

+0.4%

+1.1%

+0.0%

+0.1% 0.0%
+1.6%

+0.2%

+6.6%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

SDG Performance (Gen-S, Gen-M and Base scenarios, 2040)

Base 2040 Gen-M 2040 Gen-M 2040

SECTION TITLE 69

4
CONCLUSIONS

70